CHAPTER 372-H. F. No. 2351

An act authorizing certain counties to appropriate funds for hospitals and nursing homes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 376.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 376.08, is amend-to read:

376.08 Counties; appropriations for hospitals and nursing homes. The board of county commissioners in any county in this state having 30,000 50,000 inhabitants, or less, is hereby authorized to appropriate from the general revenue fund of such county a sum not exceeding \$65,000 in any one year to aid in the acquisition of lands for hospital purposes, the erection, construction, improvement, alterations, equipment and maintenance of hospitals within such county and may appropriate from the general revenue fund of such county a sum not exceeding \$25,000 for the acquisition of land and construction of municipally owned nursing homes within such county.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 373—H. F. No. 6

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state owned land in Olmsted county to special school district number 4 of Rochester. ter.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Rochester school district. The governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioners of welfare and administration, shall transfer and convey by a deed without consideration in such form as the attorney general may approve in the name of the state of Minnesota to the special school district number 4 of Rochester for the site for an area vocational technical school, the following described land lying and being in Olmsted county, to wit:

The northwest quarter (NW 1/4) of the northwest quarter (NW 1/4) of section six (6), township one hundred six (106) north,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

١

range thirteen (13) west, containing 40 acres more or less, subject to existing highway easements.

Sec. 2. Such conveyance shall be conditioned upon the continued use of the land for educational purposes and upon discontinuance for such use, the title to the land shall revert to the state which shall also have the right of re-entry thereon.

Approved May 11, 1967.

CHAPTER 374---H. F. No. 317

[Coded]

An act relating to the Economic Opportunity Act; enabling local units of government to participate in programs thereunder.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [471.655] Economic Opportunity Act; implementation; powers of municipalities. With respect to programs funded in whole or in part under the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, Public Law 88-452, as amended, any city, county, town, or other municipality, any school district, any special purpose district, or any other public body of this state shall have power to:
- (1) Plan, prepare for, and apply for any grant for which it may be eligible under the act, and to receive and expend the same in accordance with its terms;
- (2) Cooperate with any other unit of government or private agency, in connection with any grant received by such other unit or agency under the act, and to receive and expend funds under any subcontract with such other unit or agency in accordance with its terms;
- (3) Expend such public moneys and gifts as may be or become available to it, to the extent necessary to provide matching funds or services in connection with such grant or subcontract.

Approved May 11, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.